
 

 
 

 
Notice of public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 
To: Councillor  Steward 

 
Date: Monday, 11 July 2016 

 
Time: 4.45 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4.00pm 
on Wednesday 13 July 2016. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions.  Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 7 July 
2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

14 March 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Leader’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 8 July 2016. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

4. Applications for Community Right to Bid 
under the Localism Act 2011: The Jubilee 
Hotel Public House, The Wenlock Arms, The 
Minster Inn   

(Pages 5 - 42) 

 This report presents applications to list the following assets as 
Assets of Community Value (ACV): 

 The Jubilee Hotel Public House, Jubilee Terrace, York 

 The Wenlock Arms, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake 

 The Minster Inn, 24 Marygate, York 
 

5. Applications for Community Right to Bid 
under the Localism Act 2011:  Costcutter 
Shop, 58 Main Street, Wheldrake, Wheldrake 
Woods, White Rose House, Wheldrake   

(Pages 43 - 
70) 

 This report presents applications to list the following assets as 
Assets of Community Value (ACV): 

 Costcutter Shop, 58 Main Street, Wheldrake, York 

 Wheldrake Woods, Broad Highway, Wheldrake, York 

 White Rose House, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake, York 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Leader (incorporating 
Finance and Performance) 

Date 14 March 2016 

Present Councillor Steward 

  

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Leader was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 22 

February 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

22. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

23. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism 
Act 2011 - The Derwent Arms Public House, Osbaldwick  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that presented an 
application by Osbaldwick Parish Council to list The Derwent 
Arms Public House, 39 Osbaldwick Village, Osbaldwick as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV).  The Executive Leader had 
previously given his approval for the public house to be included 
on the list of Assets of Community Value but, due to an 
administrative error, it was necessary for the application to be 
represented for approval.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved: That the application to list the Derwent Arms Public 
House as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) be 
approved. 

 
Reasons: (i) As the criteria had been met for the reasons 
    set out in the report. 
 

(ii) To ensure the Council meets its legislative 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and 
promotes community access to community 
facilities. 

 
 

24. Endeavour House, George Cayley Drive and ADVA 
Building, Kettlestring Lane - Applications to remove 
restrictive covenants  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report which set out details 
of two applications to lift restrictive covenants of office sites on 
Clifton Moor for low-cost residential development.  The 
application was in accordance with the Asset Management 
Policy on lifting restrictive covenants on Clifton Moor and capital 
receipts had been agreed in accordance with the policy. 
 
The Executive Leader considered the options open to him, as 
detailed in paragraphs 14 and 15 of the report. 
 
Resolved: That the request to remove following restrictive 

covenants be approved: 

 Endeavour House, George Cayley Drive (for a 
capital sum of £13,500) 

 ADVA building, Clifton Technology Centre, 
Kettlestring Lane (for a capital sum of 
£44,262) 

 
Reason: To enable the provision of apartments at reasonable 

cost in an area of surplus office accommodation. 
 
 

25. Urgent Business - City of York Trading Company  
 
An item had been included on the agenda under urgent 
business in response to the Public Interest Report issued by the 
council’s external auditor on 26 February 2016 
(www.york.gov.uk/MazarsReport). 

Page 2

http://www.york.gov.uk/MazarsReport


 
The item had requested that the Executive Leader gave 
consideration to retrospectively authorising the payments that 
were made to two directors of CYC Trading Company who were 
additionally employed by City of York Council.   
 
The Executive Leader stated that he felt that this matter should 
be referred to the Executive for consideration and hence the 
decision would be made after the Public Interest Report had 
been discussed at the next Full Council meeting. 
 
Resolved: That this item be referred to the Executive for 

consideration. 
 
Reason: It was the Executive Leader’s view that this matter 

was one which should be considered by the 
Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 11th July 2016 

   

 
Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance Decision Session 
 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Asset Management and 
Procurement 
 

Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

Summary 

1. This report presents applications to list the following assets as Assets 
of Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council.  

a. The Jubilee Hotel Public House, Jubilee Terrace, York, YO26 
4YU  

b. The Wenlock Arms, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake, YO19 6AA 

c. The Minster Inn, 24 Marygate, York, YO30 7BH 

Background 

2. On 6th March 2014 the Cabinet Member approved the proposals for 
the implementation of a process for the Community Right to Bid 
legislation to ensure the Council has a process in place for dealing 
with any applications and the establishment and maintenance of a list 
of Assets of Community Value. 

 
3. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land 

and building) assets which are currently used to the benefit of the local 
communities are not disposed of without the local community being 
given a fair opportunity to bid for these assets when they are put on 
the open market.  This right is not simply to accommodate „public 
assets‟ but also private assets, the test is whether such assets are 
viewed as „assets of community value‟.  These assets therefore could 
be currently owned by the public, private or voluntary sector. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

4. The definition of „community value‟ is set out in the regulations and can 
be summarised as 

 The actual current use of the building/land furthers social well being or 
the social interests of the local community 

 Realistically this use can continue for the next 5 years 

 There was a time in the recent past where ac
[...]
s legislation, for a 

decision by the Executive Member. 
 

8. To list an asset as an ACV the asset needs to meet the definition as 
set out in the Localism Act 2011 which states that the local authority 
has to ask itself 
a. whether an actual current use of the building or other land that is 
not an ancillary use furthers the well-being or social interests of the 
community, and 

Page 7



 

b. whether it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-
ancillary use of the building or other land which will further (whether 
or not in the same way) the social well-being or social interests of the 
local community. 

 
If the Listing Authority considers that both elements of this definition 
are met and the applicants are a valid organisation or group to make 
the nomination then the Listing Authority must list the asset. 
 

9. It should also be noted that changes to the General Permitted 
Development Order have been made with effect from the 6th April 
2015, which means that where a pub is listed as an asset of 
community value a planning application is required for a change of 
use or demolition of the pub building.  However this should not be a 
factor in determining any application for listing of a pub as an Asset of 
Community Value 
 

 
The Jubilee Hotel Public House, Jubilee Terrace, York, YO26 4YU 

 
10. The freehold of The Jubilee Hotel Public House is owned by 

Enterprise Inns PLC. The nomination is being made by Friends of the 
Jubilee. Legal Services have confirmed that a nomination must be 
considered by the Council if the nominator is someone who meets the 
eligibility criteria specified in the relevant legislation and if the 
nomination form includes the information specified in regulation 6 of 
the ACV Regulations 2012.  In accordance with the regulations, the 
freehold owner, and the tenant occupier of the property have been 
informed in writing, that the application has been made. They have 
been invited to make representations rega
[...]
The Jubilee Hotel 

Public House and stated that the public house is making a tangible 
contribution to the social wellbeing and social interests of the local 
community. It is a meeting point for community groups and sports 
teams, and offers activities and hosts parties for a wide range of age 
groups. The Friends state that some similar activities and amenities 
are not available at nearby community facilities or other local public 
houses within 1 mile. 

 
12. The application meets the basic criteria for listing. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9



 

 
The Wenlock Arms, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake, York, YO19 6AA 
 

13. The freehold of The Wenlock Arms Public House is owned by 
Enterprise Inns PLC. The nomination is being made by Wheldrake 
Parish Council. Legal Services have confirmed that a nomination 
must be considered by the Council if the nominator is someone who 
meets the eligibility criteria specified in the relevant legislation and if 
the nomination form includes the information specified in regulation 6 
of the ACV Regulations 2012. In accordance with the regulations, the 
freehold owner, and the tenant occupier of the property have been 
informed in writing, that the application has been made. They have 
been invited to make representations regarding the nomination  

 
14. Wheldrake Parish Council has stated that The Wenlock Arms is 

enjoyed as a social centre and has the only restaurant in the village. 
It is enjoyed by all ages and helps to promote the wellbeing of the 
people Wheldrake and also supports village fundraising events. 

 
15. There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from other 

authorities who have accepted pubs onto the list even where they are 
currently run as commercial businesses.  

 
16. The application meets the basic criteria for listing and no objection 

has been raised by the owner or occupier to the nomination 
 
 

 
The Minster Inn, 24 Marygate, York, YO30 7BH 
 

17. The freehold of The Minster Inn Public House is owned by Marstons 
Pubs Ltd. The nomination is being made by The Friends of the 
Minster Inn. Legal Services have confirmed that a nomination must 
be considered by the Council if the nominator is someone who meets 
the eligibility criteria specified in the relevant legislation and if the 
nomination form includes the information specified in regulation 6 of 
the ACV Regulations 2012.In accordance with the regulations, the 
freehold owner, and the tenant occupier of the property have been 
informed in writing, that the application has been made. They have 
been invited to make representations regarding the nomination and 
no representations have been received. 

 

Page 10



 

18. The Friends of the Minster Inn state that The Minster Inn makes a 
tangible contribution to the local community, providing a valuable 
venue for leisure and entertainment. It is popular with patrons of all 
ages, from pensioners to families.  

 
The pub has its own successful chess team and cycling society. It 
provides facilities for meeting and socials for organisations such as 
York Ukuleles, York Outdoor group, The Harrier Running club, 
Minster Wheelers, York Cycling Club & The Goth Society. 
 
The Minster Inn is also a significant heritage asset. It is included on 
the York Open Planning Forums Local List as a building of 
importance and interest to local communities. It is also on CAMRA‟s 
list of Historic Pubs in York. 

 
19. There is significant precedent set elsewhere in the country from other 

authorities who have accepted pubs onto the list even where they are 
currently run as commercial businesses.  

 
20. The application meets the basic criteria for listing and no objection 

has been raised by the owner or occupier to the nomination 

 
Implications.  

21. Financial – Compensation may be payable by the Council to the 
owner of any property which is listed. The figure is limited to costs or 
losses incurred only whilst the asset is on the list and could include 
such items as legal expenses for appeals, costs relating to the delay 
in the sale (such as maintenance, security, utility costs, loss of value). 

Human Resources (HR) – none 

Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT - none     

Legal – Organisations falling within any of the following categories are 
eligible to submit an ACV nomination relating to property within their 
local area: 

(i) a parish council  

(ii) a charity, non-profit making company or community interest 
company with a local connection to the nominated property 

Page 11



 

(iii) an unincorporated association which has at least 21 members 
registered to vote in the local area  

The organisations who have submitted the nominations covered by 
this report fall within the above criteria and are therefore entitled to 
submit their ACV nominations.   

Paragraph 7 of the report contains the statutory definition of „land of 
community value‟.  If the listing authority considers that a nominated 
property falls within that definition then it must include the property on 
its ACV register. 

Property – All property issues included in the report 

Other – none 

 

22. Risk Management 

There are no significant risks in this application. 

Recommendations 

23. The Executive Member is asked to. 

Agree to the applications to list  

a. The Jubilee Hotel Public House as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV) for the reasons outlined above 

b. Wenlock Arms as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the 
reasons outlined above 

c. The Minster Inn as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the 
reasons outlined above 

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of 
the Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to community 
facilities. 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Philip Callow 
Head of Asset & Property 
Management 
Asset and Property Management  
Tel No.553360 
 
 

Tracey Carter 
Title - AD Financ
[...]
cision Session 
 

 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance, Asset Management and 
Procurement 
 

Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

Summary 

1. This report presents applications to list the following assets as Assets of 
Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council  

a. Costcutter Shop, 58 Main Street, Wheldrake, York, YO19 5RY. 

b. Wheldrake Woods, Broad Highway, Wheldrake, York, YO19. 

c. White Rose House, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake York, YO19 6AA. 

Background 

2. On 6th March 2014 the Cabinet Member approved the proposals for the 
implementation of a process for the Community Right to Bid legislation to 
ensure the Council has a process in place for dealing with any 
applications and the establishment and maintenance of a list of Assets of 
Community Value.  Three applications have been received under this 
legislation, for a decision by the Executive Member in the Council’s 
statutory capacity as ACV listing authority. 
 

3. The purpose behind these provisions is to ensure that property (land and 
building) assets which are currently used (or have been recently been 
used) to the benefit of the local communities are not disposed of without 
the local community being given a fair opportunity to bid for these assets 
when they are put on the open market.  This right is not simply to 
accommodate ‘public assets’ but also private assets, the test is whether 
such assets are viewed as ‘assets of community value’.  These assets 
therefore could be currently owned by the public, private or voluntary 
sector. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 5



 

4. The definition of ‘community value’ is set out in the regulations and can 
be summarised as 

 The actual current principal use of the building/land furthers social 
well being or the social interests of the local community and there is a 
realistic prospect that a principal use of the property (not necessarily 
the same use as present) will also further the social well-b
[...]
ey have been invited to make 
representations regarding the nomination.  

 
10. The nomination is being made by Wheldrake Parish Council on the basis 

that the Costcutter shop provides a valuable service to the local 
community. It provides not only essential provisions, but also post office 
services. This shop is open from early in the morning until late in the 
evening. Should it ever be put up for sale with a proposed change of use, 
then the Parish Council should have the right to bid on behalf of the 
community with a view to continuing the shop services. 
 

11. The application meets the basic criteria for listing and no objection has 
been raised by the owner or occupier to the nomination. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Wheldrake Woods, Broad Highway, Wheldrake 
 

12. The freehold of Wheldrake Woods is owned by The Forestry 
Commission. Legal Services have confirmed that a nomination must be 
considered by the Council if the nominator is someone who meets the 
eligibility criteria specified in the relevant legislation and if the nomination 
form includes the information specified in regulation 6 of the ACV 
Regulations 2012. In accordance with the regulations, the freehold owner 
occupier of the property has been informed in writing, that the application 
has been made. They have been invited to make representations 
regarding the nomination.   

13. The application is being made by Wheldrake Parish Council on the basis 
that, while the woods are used for timber production, the Forestry 
Commission, as part of their remit, see it as important to protect 
biodiversity within the woods. Visitors have been encouraged to use the 
woods for outdoor activities including running, rambling, cycling, horse 
riding and dog walking, and so promote the wellbeing of the local 
community. 

14. The application meets the basic criteria for listing and no objection has 
been raised by the owner to the nomination. 

  White Rose House, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake. 
 

15. The
[...]
 within their local 
area: 

(i) a parish council  

(ii) a charity, non-profit making company or community interest 
company with a local connection to the nominated property 

(iii) an unincorporated association which has at least 21 members 
registered to vote in the local area  

The organisations who have submitted the nominations covered by this 
report fall within the above criteria and are therefore entitled to submit 
their ACV nominations.   

Paragraph 7 of the report contains the statutory definition of ‘land of 
community value’.  If the listing authority considers that a nominated 
property falls within that definition then it must include the property on its 
ACV register.    

Property – All property issues included in the report 

Other – none 

 

 

Page 48



 

Risk Management 
 

19. There are no significant risks to this application. 

 
Recommendations 

20. The Executive Member is asked to. 

a. Agree to the listing of The Costcutter shop, Wheldrake as an asset 
of community value for the reasons outlined above. 

b. Agree to the listing of Wheldrake Woods as an asset of community 
value for the reasons outlined above. 

c. Agree to the listing of White Rose House, Wheldrake as an asset 
of community value for the reasons outlined above. 

Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to community 
facilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tim Bradley 
Asset Manager 
Asset and Property Management  
Tel No.553355 
 
 

Tracey Carter 
Title - AD Finance Property 
Procurement 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 1 July 2016 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication Legal                               
Name  Andy Docherty                      
AD Governance and ICT                               
Tel No.    551004   
                                                  

Wards Affected: Wheldrake All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

Page 49



 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Wheldrake Costcutter Shop – Application to add to the list of 
community assets. 
 
Annex 2 – Wheldrake Woods – Application to add to the list of community 
assets. 
 
Annex 3 – White Rose House Wheldrake – Application to add to the list of 
community assets. 
 
Annex 4 – Current list of assets of community value. 
 
 
   

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Annex 4 

 

Current list of Assets of Community Value 

 

1. The Golden Ball Public House, 2 Cromwell Road, York - approved 

March 2014. 

2. The Fox Inn, 166 Holgate Road, York – approved July 2014 

3. The Mitre Public House, Shipton Road, York – approved July 2014 

4. The Winning Post Public House, 127-129 Bishopthorpe Road, 

York – approved November 2014 

5. New Earswick and District Bowls Club, Huntington Road, York – 

approved November 2014. 

6. Holgate Allotments, Ashton Lane, Holgate – approved June 2015 

7. The Swan, Bishopthorpe Road, York – approved October 2015 

8. The Bay Horse, Murton Way, Murton, York – approved February 

2016. 

9. The Derwent Arms, 29 Osbaldwick Village, Osbaldwick – approved 

March 2016. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011: The Jubilee Hotel Public House, The Wenlock Arms, The Minster Inn
	Annex 1 - Jubilee Hotel Public House Application to add to the  List of Community Assets
	Annex 1 - Map
	Annex 2 - Wenlock Arms - Application to add to the List of Community Assets
	Annex 3 - Minster Inn Application to add to the List of Community Assets
	Annex 4 Current list of Assets of Community Value July 2016

	5 Applications for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011:  Costcutter Shop, 58 Main Street, Wheldrake, Wheldrake Woods, White Rose House, Wheldrake
	Annex 1 - Costcutter Shop Wheldrake - Application to add to List of Community Assets
	Annex 2 - Wheldrake Woods - Application to add to List of Community Assets
	Annex 3 - White Rose House Wheldrake - Application to add to List of Community Assets
	Annex 4 Current list of Assets of Community Value July 2016




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 

Date 11 July 2016 

Present Councillor Steward (Executive Member) 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 14 

March 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been had been seven 
registrations to speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. However, only three out of the seven 
used the chance to speak. 
 
4. Applications for Community Rid to Bid Under the Localism 
Act 2011: The Jubilee Hotel Public House, The Wenlock Arms, 
The Minster Inn 
 
Andy Tremayne, a representative of Friends of the Minster Inn 
spoke in support of the application to list the Minster Inn as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV). He spoke about its role in the 
community through its wide ranging interest clubs and also as a 
meeting point for football fans. 
 
Nick Love from York CAMRA spoke in support of the application 
to list the Jubilee Hotel Public House as an ACV. He highlighted 
that the pub had sports teams, and also a licensed function 



room within easy walking distance of the city centre. He also 
commented that the new York Central development had no 
public house within walking distance.   
 
5. Applications for Community Rid to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011: Costcutter Shop, 58 Main Street, Wheldrake Woods, 
White Rose House, Wheldrake 
 
Jackie Tetzner spoke on behalf of Wheldrake Parish Council. 
She spoke on three items: 
 

 She supported the application to list the Wenlock Arms as 
an ACV as it was the only pub and restaurant in the village 
and it provided a place for social interaction, which was 
important for health and wellbeing in community.  

 

 In regards to Costcutter, this provided the post office for 
the village and opened from early to late. 
 

 Wheldrake Woods were important for use by residents as 
they did not have a village green. 

 
 

4. Applications for Community Right to Bid under the 
Localism Act 2011: The Jubilee Hotel Public House, The 
Wenlock Arms, The Minster Inn  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented 
applications to list the following assets as Assets of Community 
Value (ACV): 
 

 The Jubilee Hotel Public House, Jubilee Terrace, York, 
YO26 4YU 

 The Wenlock Arms, 73 Main Street, Wheldrake, York,  
YO19 6AA 

 The Minster Inn, 24 Marygate, York, YO30 7BH 
 
Resolved: (i) That the application to list the Jubilee Hotel 

Public House as an Asset of Community Value 
be agreed. 

 
  (ii) That the application to list the Wenlock Arms 
    as an Asset of Community Value be agreed. 
 
 



  (iii) That the application to list the Minster Inn as 
    an Asset of Community Value be agreed. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Council meets the 

legislative requirements of the Localism Act 
2011 and promotes community access to 
community facilities. 

 
 

5. Applications for Community Right to Bid under the 
Localism Act 2011:  Costcutter Shop, 58 Main Street, 
Wheldrake, Wheldrake Woods, White Rose House, 
Wheldrake  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that presented 
applications to list the following assets as Assets of Community 
Value (ACV): 
 

 Costcutter Shop, 58 Main Street, Wheldrake, York,  
YO19 5RY 

 Wheldrake Woods, Broad Highway, Wheldrake, York 

 White Rose House, Main Street, Wheldrake, York,  
YO19 6AA 
 

It was noted that consideration of the application to list White 
Rose House, Main Street, Wheldrake was to be deferred to 
allow further time for consultation following an error in the 
original application. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the listing of The Costcutter Shop, 

Wheldrake as an Asset of Community Value 
be agreed. 

 
  (ii) That the listing of Wheldrake Woods as an 
    Asset of Community Value be agreed. 
 
  (iii) That consideration of the application in respect  

of White Rose House, Main Street, Wheldrake 
be deferred. 

 
Reasons: (i) and (ii) To ensure that the Council meets the  

legislative requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 and promotes community 
access to community facilities. 
 



(iii)  To allow further time for consultation 
following an error in the original 
application. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Steward, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.45 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


